

No. 2020-1765

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

MAXIMA ACUNA-ATALAYA; DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUNA;
JILDA CHAUPE-ACUNA; CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUNA;
YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUNA, personally and on behalf of her minor child
M.S.C.C.; MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES; ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ,
personally and on behalf of his minor child M.S.C.C.,

Appellants,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION; NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL
CORPORATION; NEWMONT USA LIMITED; NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
No. 17-1315, Hon. Gerald Austin McHugh, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Elena C. Norman
Robert M. Vrana
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR
1000 North King Street
Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6726

Melissa Arbus Sherry
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Michael G. Romey
Joseph L. De Leon
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 891-7591

July 29, 2020

*Counsel for Appellees Newmont Mining Corporation; Newmont Second Capital
Corporation; Newmont USA Limited; Newmont Peru Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties Are In A Land Dispute In Cajamarca, Peru.....	2
B. The Land Dispute Has Spawned Multiple Lawsuits In Peru	4
C. The Peruvian Government And Defendants Have Taken Steps To Protect Plaintiffs.....	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
A. Plaintiffs File Suit In Delaware.....	7
B. The District Court Grants A Conditional Dismissal	8
C. Plaintiffs Appeal To This Court.....	10
D. This Court Remands To The District Court.....	11
E. The District Court Again Grants A Conditional Dismissal	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT BURDEN OF PROOF AND LEGAL STANDARDS	16
A. Standard Of Review	16

	Page
B. The District Court Applied The Precise Burden And Standards Ordered By This Court	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments To the Contrary Are Without Merit	18
1. Plaintiffs’ cases provide no support for heightened standards.....	18
2. Other FNC cases reject Plaintiffs’ heightened standards	22
3. Plaintiffs’ heightened standards would turn FNC law on its head	25
4. Plaintiffs mistake the district court’s candor for uncertainty.....	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN	28
A. Standard Of Review	28
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding The Peruvian Courts To Be Adequate.....	29
C. Plaintiffs Simply Disagree With The District Court’s Assessment Of The Evidence.....	31
1. The State Department reports	31
2. The Peruvian government’s response to corruption	33
3. The location and type of corruption uncovered.....	36
4. The likelihood that Defendants would engage in corruption.....	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO CITE EVERY PIECE OF EVIDENCE	46
A. Standard Of Review	46

	Page
B. The District Court Properly Considered All Of The Evidence.....	46
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS FAIL TOO.....	49
A. Plaintiffs’ New Evidence Is No Reason To Remand, Let Alone Reverse	49
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That A Peruvian Evidentiary Rule Does Not Make The Forum Inadequate	52
C. The Absence Of An Explicit Statute Of Limitations Waiver Condition Does Not Require A Remand.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.,
303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)23

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.,
578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)28

In re Arbitration Between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine,
311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)26

Acuna-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
No. 18-2042, 765 F. App’x 811 (3d Cir. 2019) (CA3 Op.).....*passim*

Banco Mercantil, S.A. v. Hernandez Arencibia,
927 F. Supp. 565 (D.P.R. 1996)29

Bank of Credit & Commerce International (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan,
273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)18, 19

Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, S.A.,
997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)29

Canadian Overseas Ores, Ltd. v. Compania de Acero del Pacifico S.A.,
528 F. Supp. 1337 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)20

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Construction Specialties, Inc. v. Ed Flume Building Specialties, Ltd.,
No. 4:05cv1863, 2006 WL 42181 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2006).....20, 21

California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Brothers’ Santa Ana Theater,
454 U.S. 90 (1981).....22

Doe v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co.,
666 F. App’x 180 (3d Cir. 2016)16, 53

	Page(s)
<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007)	53, 54
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>FMC Corp. v. Hennessy Industries, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 521 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Gonzales v. P.T. Pelangi Niagra Mitra International</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	26, 29
<i>Hancock v. AT&T Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra International, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Jiangsu Hongyuan Pharmaceutical Co. v. DI Global Logistics Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	29
<i>Jones v. IPX Interational Equatorial Guinea, S.A.</i> , 920 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster</i> , 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988)	16, 46, 47
<i>Landy v. FDIC</i> , 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973)	51
<i>Leon v. Million Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>McCann v. George W. Newman Irrevocable Trust</i> , 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>McLellan v. American Eurocopter, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	20
<i>Mortensen v. First Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Murphy v. Schneider National, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 24
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Niv v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 358 F. App'x 282 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 78 F.R.D. 445 (D. Del. 1978)	23
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	16, 28, 46
<i>Purchasing Power, LLC v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Stalinski v. Bakoczy</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	29
<i>Trotter v. 7R Holdings, LLC</i> , 873 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	46

	Page(s)
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Management, Inc.</i> , 712 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Windt v. Qwest Communications International, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(c).....	32
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2004).....	21
